
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 15 June 2020 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 at 10.00 am 
Remote Meeting 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.   Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions amendment to 
include Tuk Tuks and Rickshaw Licensing. 

 

1 - 108 

4.   Gambling Act 2005 - Premises Licence Fees. 

 
109 - 122 

5.   To confirm the following minutes: 

 
 

5.1.   Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 14th January 2020. 

 
123 - 124 

5.2.   Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee dated 14th January 2020. 

 
125 - 126 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: B. Strong 

J. Higginson 
S. Howarth 
A. Easson 
S.B. Jones 
M.Lane 
R.Roden 
J.Treharne 
R. Edwards 
D. Evans 
L. Guppy 
A. Webb 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Our purpose 
 
Building Sustainable and Resilient Communit
[...]
e how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 L&R Committee Report  23/06/2020  

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr. Usk. NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor B. Strong (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: S. Howarth, A. Easson, M. Lane, J. Treharne, 
R. Edwards, D. Evans and L. Guppy

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

David Jones Head of Public Protection
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor A. Webb.

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Review Of Annual Licensing Fees For Financial Year 2020/2021 

We received a report regarding the annual Licensing Fees for the financial year 
2020/2021.

Having considered the report, we resolved:

(i) to approve the fees set out in Appendix A to the report, entitled “Schedule of 
Licence Fees for 2020-21”, subject, where relevant, to any required public notice.

  
(ii) any objections, duly made, regarding fees for the grant of licences for hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles be brought back to Committee at the earliest 
opportunity for due consideration.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee Minutes dated 28th November 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Draft Licensing Policy 2020 – The draft policy will be presented to full Council for 
approval in the coming months.

Public Document Pack

Page 123

Agenda Item 5a



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr. Usk. NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

 Street Trading in Abergavenny - Block Street Trading Consents as of February 
2020.  The Town Council is looking to work with Monmouthshire County 
Council’s Estates Department with a view to taking this matter forward. A report 
will be presented to the Committee in due course.

 Application for the licensing of a Tuk Tuk as a Private Hire Vehicle – The 
Licensing Department has been in contact with Llanfoist Depot with a view to 
providing a venue.  A date is being established for February 2020 whereby The 
Committee will be able to view the vehicle.  The Chair and Vice Chair, with a 
Licensing Officer, will travel the proposed route in the vehicle.

In response to a question raised, it was noted that in order to obtain a similar 
comparison, we should be looking at rural authorities that might be licensing the 
operation of this type of vehicle. However, it was noted that Cardiff City Council 
was the only authority that had responded to Monmouthshire County Council’s 
Licencing Department that had a policy in place regarding this matter. 

4. Next Meeting 

Tuesday 25th February 2020 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 10.17 am. 

Page 124



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

January, 2020 at 11.30 am

PRESENT: County Councillor: B. Strong (Chair)

County Councillors A. Easson and J.Treharne

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer
Leigh Beach Licensing Officer
Samantha Winn Licensing Officer
Kelly Turner Child Protection Co-Ordinator
John Rogers Legal Officer
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

PC Simon Austin – Gwent Police
PC Andrew Lewis – Gwent Police

APOLOGIES:

None. 

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

We resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

3. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence in Goytre 

The Chairman welcomed the applicant to the meeting and introduced Members of the 
Sub Committee and the attending officers and explained the protocol for the meeting.

The applicant confirmed their name and address to the Sub Committee. The applicant 
confirmed receipt of the report.

The key issues and details were read out to the Sub Committee.

The applicant was then given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee, to put 
forward any relevant explanations. Following this, Members of the Sub Committee put 

Public Document Pack

Page 125

Agenda Item 5b



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 14th 

January, 2020 at 11.30 am

forward questions to the applicant and discussion ensued. The applicant was then given 
the opportunity to sum up.

The applicant consented to the imposition of the new condition recommended by the 
Licensing Department.

Following questioning, the Licensing Sub Committee and the Legal representative left 
the meeting to deliberate and discuss the findings.

Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee had fully reviewed 
the licence and resolved to modify it by adding a new condition.

Page 126


	Agenda
	3 Proposal for Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions amendment to include Tuk Tuks and Rickshaw Licensing.
	1b 200623 - Taxi Policy 2020 (OFFICER COPY - RED CHANGES INC TUK TUK)
	1c 23rd June 2020 - Future Generations Evaluation Form - Taxi Policy

	4 Gambling Act 2005 - Premises Licence Fees.
	2b Gamb

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio  
Remote Meeting on Dydd Mawrth, 23ain Mehefin, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
  
 
 

CYNGHORWYR 
YN 

BRESENNOL:  
 

Cynghorydd Sirol B. Strong (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorydd Sirol J. Higginson (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 

 Cynghorydd Sirol: A. Easson, M.Lane, R.Roden, J.Treharne, 
R. Edwards, D. Evans and A. Webb 
 

 
 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Leigh Beach Swyddog Trwyddedu 
Ben Davies Solicitor 
Richard Williams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
Cynghorydd Sirol L. Guppy 

 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Nid oedd unrhyw ddatganiadau o fuddiant. 
  
 
2. Cynnig ar gyfer diwygio’r Polisi ac Amodau Llogi Tacsis a Hurio Preifat i gynnwys 

Trwyddedu Tuk Tuks a Ricsiôs.  
 
Ystyriwyd adroddiad am y cynnig i ddiwygio Amodau Polisi Tacsis a Cherbydau Hur Prefat 2020 
i gynnwys trwyddedu cerbydau Ricsiô. 
  
Wrth wneud hynny nodwyd y pwyntiau dilynol: 
  

         Newidwyd ychydig ar y polisi fel y gosodir drysau teithwyr ar ddwy ochr 
cerbydau Ricsiôs a Tuk Tuks gydag o leiaf un o’r drysau yn rhoi mynediad ac 
allanfa. 

         Roedd dau aelod o’r Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio wedi treialu defnyddio 
Tuk Tuk o amgylch ardal y Fenni. Ystyriwyd y byddai’r mathau hyn o gerbydau 
yn addas ar gyfer teithiau lleol. 

         Byddid yn adolygu’r geiriad yn y polisi yn amlinellu cod gwisg gyrwyr Tuk Tuk a’i 
ddiwygio i amlinellu prif gorff y polisi ei hunan. 

  
  

Penderfynwyd::  
  

(i)            mabwysiadu’r Amodau Polisi Tacsis a Cherbydau Hur Preifat (newidiadau i 
ran 4.3, i ddileu pwyntiau 32 a 33 yn atodiad J a newid Atodiad M y polisi i 
gynnwys pwyntiau 66 i 92. Bydd y newid hwn yn cynnwys trwyddedu Tuk 
Tuks a Ricsiôs Trydan a Seiclo (pedicabs). 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheleiddio  
Remote Meeting on Dydd Mawrth, 23ain Mehefin, 2020 at 10.00 am 

 

  
(ii)          diwygio ychydig ar y polisi fel y gosodir drysau teithwyr ar ddwy ochr y 

cerbydau i Ricsiôs a Tuk Tuk trwyddedig gydg o leiaf un o’r rysau yn rhoi 
mynediad ac allanfa. 

  
  
 
3. Deddf Gamblo 2005 - Ffioedd Trwyddedau Safle.  

 
Derbyniwyd adroddiad ym ymwneud â’r ffioedd ar gyfer yr Awdurdod yng nghyswllt Trwyddedau 
Safleoedd dan Ddedf Gamblo 2005 yn ôlweithredol ar gyfer 21 Mai 2020 – 20 Mai 2021. 
  
Penderfynwyd:  
  

(i)            cymeradwyo’r ffioedd a chostau a amlinellir yn Atodiad ! yr adroddiad i ddod i rym 
yn ôl-weithredol o 21 Mai 2020; 

(ii)           Bod y ffioedd yn cael eu hadolygu’n flynyddol yn ddilynol. 
  
 
4. I gadarnhau'r cofnodion canlynol:  

 
4.1.   Y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio dyddiedig 14 Ionawr 2020. 

Cadarnhawyd cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio dyddiedig 14 Ionawr 
2020. 
  
 

4.2.   Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio dyddiedig 14 Ionawr 2020. 
Cadarnhawyd cofnodion y cyfarfod o’r Is-Bwyllgor Trwyddedu a Rheoleiddio a gynhaliwyd ar 14 
Ionawr 2020.  
  
 
 

Gorffennodd y cyfarfod am 10.20 am  
 

 


